
Finance Committee Meeting
Tuesday, August 17, 2021 5:00 PM

Crete City Hall
243 E 13th Street
Crete, NE 68333

1. Open Meeting

 In accordance with Nebraska law, a copy of the Open Meetings Act can be found in the 
back of the Council Chambers.

 Items listed on the agenda may be considered in any order.
2. Roll Call

 Attendance of members will be recorded to determine the presence of a quorum for 
official actions.

3. Items of Business

 The Committee may discuss or limit discussion on, hear testimony in favor of or in 
opposition to, or take action to provide a recommendation to the City Council on any 
matter presented under this title.

A. Review and consider a recommendation for the City Council on the SCAT request for fiscal 
year 2022 funding.

4. Officers' Reports

 Reports may be given by the Mayor, Officers, 
Departments, or Councilmembers concerning the current operations of the City.

 No action can be taken on matters presented under this title except to answer any 
questions or to refer the matter for further action.

5. Adjournment

Disclaimers & Notices 

 The Council may enter into closed session to discuss any matter on this agenda when it is determined that a closed session is clearly necessary 
for the protection of the public interest or the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual (if such individual has not requested 
a public meeting) or as otherwise allowed by law. Any closed session shall be limited to the subject matter for which the closed session was 
called. If the motion to close passes, then immediately prior to the closed session the Mayor shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject 
matter of the closed session.

 The City of Crete assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, age, disability, handicap or sex, be excluded  from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity of the City receiving Federal 
financial assistance. To report discrimination, contact the City Clerk's office.

 The complete agenda with attachments is available at www.crete.ne.gov.





Summary Page

5311 Funding Application
for Public Transportation Operating Assistance

Fiscal Year: 2021-2023

For any questions please email : marisue.wagner@nebraska.gov

Federal Reimbursement Calculation

1 Operating Costs (total from Page 3) $ 298300

2 Project Income (From above) $ 28800

3
Estimated Net Operating Deficit (Line 1 minus 
Line 2)

$ 269500

4 Federal Funds Requested (50% of Line 3) $ 134750

5 Remaining Net Deficit (Line 3 minus Line 4) $ 134750

State Reimbursement Calculation - Operating Costs

6 State Funds Requested (50% of Line 5) $ 67375

7
Local Matching Funds Required (Line 3 minus 
Line 4 minus Line 6)

$ 67375

Federal Reimbursement Calculation - Non-Operating Costs

8 Non-Operating Costs (Total from Page 4) $ 398125

9 Federal Funds Requested (80% of Line 8) $ 318500

State Reimbursement Calculation - Non-Operating Costs

10 State Funds Requested (10% of Line 8) $ 39813

11
Local Matching Funds Required (Line 8 minus 
Line 9 minus Line 10)

$ 39812

Funds By Source

12 Federal $ 453250

13 State $ 107188

14 Local Match $ 107187

Local Matching Funds Source

In kind parking in Crete, Snow removal in Western, Saline County Area Transit, Saline County and all 
towns within the county, DHHS, 

Authorized By: Scott Bartels

mailto:marisue.wagner@nebraska.gov


Authorized Date: 02/23/2021



Certification of Equivalent Service

Name of Agency: Saline County Area Transit certifies that its demand responsive service offered to 
individuals with disabilities (as defined in 49 CFR 37.3), including individuals with disabilities (as defined in 
49 CFR 37.3), including individuals who use wheelchairs, is equivalent to the level and quality of service 
offered to individuals without disabilities. Such service, when viewed in its entirety, is provided in the most 
integrated setting feasible and is equivalent with respect to:
1. Response time,
2. Fares,
3. Geographic service area,
4. Hours and days of service,
5. Restrictions or priorities based on trip purpose,
6. Availability of information and reservation capability, and
7. Constraints on capacity or service availability.

Public Demand Responsive Agencies: In accordance with 49 CFR 37.77, FTA funded entities operating 
demand responsive systems for the general public which receive financial assistance under Section 5311 of 
the Federal Transit Act must file this certification with the NDOR Transit Section annually.

This certification is valid for no longer than one year from its date of filing.

Section 5311 Subrecipients non-ADA accessible vehicles. By returning this certification to the NDOR Public 
Transit Division, the above-named agency is certifying that it has a mechanism in place to provide rides to 
individuals with disabilities. The ride must be provided in a manner equivalent to the service provided by the 
above named agency to individuals without disabilities.

Name of Authorized Official: Scott Bartels

Title: Director

Date:

I certify by my signature, either written or electronic, this certification of equivalent service is accurate to the 
best of my knowledge.

All 5311 Section Agencies:Please provide a brief description of transit services to the elderly and disabled in 
your service area and include an approximate number of wheelchair passengers per year. This certification 
is required annually as long as the vehicle remains in service:

Saline County Area Transit provides portal to portal transportation service using a fleet that includes three 
handicap accessible vehicles. Two hundred seventy five wheelchair passengers were served in FY 2020.

§37.5 Nondiscrimination:
a. No entity shall discriminate against an individual with a disability in connection with the provision of 
transportation service.
b. Notwithstanding the provision of any special transportation service to individuals with disabilities, an entity 
shall not, on the basis of disability, deny to any individual with a disability the opportunity to use the entity's 
transportation service for the general public, if the individual is capable of using that service.
c. An entity shall not require an individual with a disability to use designated priority seats, if the individual 
does not choose to use these seats.
d. An entity shall not impose special charges, not authorized by this part, on individuals with disabilities, 



including individuals who use wheelchairs, for providing services required by this part or otherwise 
necessary to accommodate them.
e. An entity shall not require that an individual with disabilities by accompanied by an attendant.
f. Private entities that are primarily engaged in the business of transporting people and whose operations 
affect commerce shall not discriminate against any individual on the basis of disability in the full and equal 
enjoyment of specified transportation services. This obligation includes, with respect to the provision of 
transportation services, compliance with the requirements of the rules of the Department of Justice 
concerning eligibility criteria, making reasonable modifications, providing auxiliary aids and services, and 
removing barriers (28 CFR 36.301-36.306).
g. An entity shall not refuse to serve an individual with a disability or require anything contrary to this part 
because its insurance company conditions coverage or rates on the absence of individuals with disabilities 
or requirements contrary to this part.
h. It is not discrimination under this part for an entity to refuse to provide service to an individual with 
disabilities because that individual engages in violent, seriously disruptive, or illegal conduct. However, an 
entity shall not refuse to provide service to an individual with disabilities solely because the individual's 
disability results in appearance or involuntary behavior that may offend, annoy, or inconvenience employees 
of the entity or other persons.



Saline County Area Transit
Town Allocations
Fiscal Year 2022

CITY
CITY BASE SHARE TOTAL

Crete 500 7882 8382

DeWitt 500 914 1414

Dorchester 500 854 1354

Friend 500 1829 2329

Swanton 500 167 667

Tobias 500 233 733

Western 500 456 956

Wilber 500 2703 3203

Saline County 5750 5750

Total Local Funding 9750 15038 24788

Fund Raising 11558

Crete for Crete city surrey 17248

Total local match for fiscal year 2018 53594
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